
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 
Meeting LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Wednesday, 26 January 2022 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services 01530 454512 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should made clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules.  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2021 
 

3 - 6 

5  ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGE POINTS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

7 - 12 

6  RATCLIFFE-ON-SOAR POWER STATION PROPOSED LOCAL 
DEVELOPMENT ORDER  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

13 - 18 

7  PLANNING POLICY UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

19 - 24 

 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Circulation:  
 
Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
Councillor R L Morris (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor R Boam 
Councillor D Everitt 
Councillor J Hoult 
Councillor J Legrys 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor J G Simmons 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor M B Wyatt 
 
 



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on THURSDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R L Morris, D Bigby, D Everitt, J Hoult, J Legrys, A C Saffell, J G Simmons and 
G Hoult (Substitute for Councillor N Smith)  

 
Officers:  Mr I Nelson, Mr C Elston, Mrs C Hammond, Mrs R Wallace, Ms J Althorpe and 
Ms S Lee 
 

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor N Smith. 
 

30 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

31 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

32 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2021. 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager advised Members suggested that 
a minor change be considered to the recommendation that was agreed for minute number 
28 – Development Strategy and suggested that the word span be changed to cover. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Bridges, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to the minor change to the recommendation at minute number 20, the minutes of 
the meeting held on 27 October 2021 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

33 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW : EMPLOYMENT STRATEGY OPTIONS 
 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer presented the report to members. 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager was asked to provide responses 
to two questions that had been received from Councillor N Smith. He advised that the first 
question was in relation to whether the Local Plan would be making any provision for truck 
stops and the response was that it was not something that had been looked at so far, but 
it was mentioned the NPPF that Local Authorities should do and it would be looked at. 
The second question related to the HS2 following the Government’s announcements and 
it was noted that HS2 were still awaiting instructions from Government and as soon as 
that was known Members would be updated. 
 
Following a request from Councillor J Legrys, the Planning Policy and Land Charges 
Team Manager provided members with an update on the discussions on the unmet 
housing, employment and strategic distribution needs.   
 

3

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor J Legrys expressed concerns that there was no mention on how neighbouring 
Local Plan authorities felt over the level of development in the north of the district and that 
the Council was still focussing on distribution rather than manufacturing. He felt that option 
1 at para 2.19 was the right one as it would build in flexibility and that options should be 
put in reserve for later in the plan period.  
 
Councillor D Bigby stated that he felt putting options forward for consultation was the right 
way to go but expressed concerns over the tone of the wording in the report as he felt it 
could unduly influence people into a particular position. He was pleased to see the options 
in relation to the general employment land strategy had not got any particular preference. 
 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer advised that in terms of the presentation of the 
options, officers could provide pros and cons to each option that would appear more 
balanced.  
 
Consideration was given to the wording of the consultation around the strategic 
warehousing figure, as it was felt that it would appear that the authority would be willing to 
take a large part of any unmet need. It was agreed that the wording emphasised that it 
was an option ahead of what would be agreed at the Countywide option. 
 
Councillor A C Saffell felt that the plan should include a housing development close to the 
employment land, to provide housing for those who would work there. 
 
It was felt by members that land should be allocated for industry not just warehousing. 
 
Councillor D Bigby noted that the numbers of the paragraphs that were to be included in 
option 1 should read 2.19 to 2.22, not 2.18 to 2.21 as stated in the report.  
 
Subject to the change of paragraph numbers in (i) of the recommendations, it was moved 
by Councillor D Bigby, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

The following be included in the next Local Plan review public consultation 
(regulation 18):  
 

(i) the options for sustaining employment land supply (paragraphs 2.19 to 
2.22),  

(ii) the general employment strategy options (paragraphs 4.9 to 4.12) and 
(iii) the strategic warehousing initial option (paragraph 5.7)  

 
 

34 AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) - 
ADOPTION 
 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer presented the report to members. 
 
Councillor J Legrys expressed his disappointment that there were no comments from 
Cabinet on the document when they had discussed it. He sought clarity on why the 
document had been brought back to committee following Cabinet consideration. The 
Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager provided members with an explanation 
of the decision making process that was required. 
 
Councillor J Legrys felt that 20% affordable housing was too low for the Coalville urban 
area. He was pleased with the wording around contributions for both on site and off site 
new developments, however he noted issues around the uncertainty of HS2, employment 
of both the Freeport and the Development Corporation, and also Ratcliff Power Station.   

4



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Following comments made by Councillor A C Saffell in relation to the proposal to make 
land available for a new settlement, that would provide affordable homes for those 
employed at the sites in the north of the district, the Planning Policy and Land Charges 
Team Manager reminded members of the information, in relation to this, that was 
contained in the Development Strategy report that they had considered at the last meeting 
and that land west of Belton was not considered to be appropriate.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R Morris, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document attached as appendix B be 
adopted. 
 
 

35 SWANNINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - PROPOSED RESPONSE TO PRE-
SUBMISSION DRAFT (REGULATION 14). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Bigby, The Planning Policy and Land Charges 
Team Manager explained the risks of Neighbourhood Plans going out of date following the 
review of the Local Plan. 
 
Councillor J Legrys raised a question in relation to the identified cycling route and sought 
clarification on how the SNP could provide support to the potential new route, which 
should be included. He felt that the route need protecting as there were a number of 
heritage assets that were along the route. The Principal Planning Officer stated that she 
would incorporate some wording. 
 
Subject to the incorporation of wording around the support to a potential new cycling route 
and protection of heritage assets, it was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by 
Councillor J Hoult and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The suggested pre-submission (regulation 14) response to Swannington Parish 
Council as set out at appendix b be endorsed;  
 

ii) The endorsement of any further response by officers at submission (regulation 16) 
stage be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holders for Planning and Infrastructure be agreed;  
 

iii) It be noted that once the neighbourhood plan has been submitted the Strategic 
Director of Place, in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Planning and 
Infrastructure will:  

 
A) publish the plan for a six week period and invite representations;  

 
B) notify consultation bodies; and 

  
  C) appoint an independent examiner to conduct the examination of the 

neighbourhood plan;  
 

(iv)  It be noted that following receipt of the independent examiner’s report, the 
Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Planning 

5



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

and Infrastructure will determine whether the conditions have been met for the 
neighbourhood plan to proceed to referendum;  

 
(v)  If the majority of those who voted in the referendum are in favour of the 

Swannington Neighbourhood Plan and the District Council does not consider the 
making of the neighbourhood plan to be incompatible with any EU or human rights 
obligations, then the decision whether to make the plan be delegated to the 
Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Planning 
and Infrastructure. 

 
 

36 STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND - CHARNWOOD BOROUGH 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manger presented the report to members. 
 
Councillor J Legrys stated that he would have preferred that members were included in 
the discussions, as he was aware that there were concerns from Councillors at 
Charnwood about flooding down stream on the River Soar and the effect of the Gateway 
project in that area. He understood that the report was for noting purposes only and 
thanked officers for their work. 
  
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor D Bigby and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Statement of Common Ground with Charnwood Borough Council be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.31 pm 
 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY 26 JANUARY 2022 
 
 

 
Title of Report 
 

 
ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING POINTS  

Presented by Ian Nelson 
Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager 

Background Papers National Planning Policy 
Framework  
 
Zero Carbon Roadmap 
 
Renewable and Low Carbon 
Energy Study 
 
LPC Report 07 July 2021 
 
Government Consultation 
and Response Documents: 
Electric vehicle chargepoints 
in residential and non-
residential buildings  
 
WPD Electric Vehicle 
Strategy April 2020 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications None from the specific content of this report. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None from the specific content of this report. In due course the 
planning policy implications of any climate change evidence will 
be incorporated in a consultation document for the Substantive 
Local Plan Review. The Local Plan Review process as a whole 
must accord with the legal requirements set out in legislation and 
guidance. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None identified 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report This report sets out the changes proposed to the Building 
Regulations to require Electric Vehicle (EV) chargepoints in 
residential and non-residential developments. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THE PROPOSED CHANGES 

TO THE BUILDING REGULATIONS IN RESPECT OF EV 

CHARGEPOINTS AND THE IMPLICATIONS FOR THE LOCAL 

PLAN REVIEW AS SET OUT IN SECTION 3 OF THE REPORT. 

 
 
 
1.    INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Members will recall that the 7 July 2021 meeting of this committee considered a report in 

respect of potential policy options for renewable energy, reducing carbon emissions and 

7

Agenda Item 5

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/779764/NPPF_Feb_2019_web.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/779764/NPPF_Feb_2019_web.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=14918&PlanId=0&Opt=3
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/renewable_and_low_carbon_energy_study_february_2021/NWLDC%20Renewable%20Energy%20Study%20FINAL%2011-02-21%20%28clean%29.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/renewable_and_low_carbon_energy_study_february_2021/NWLDC%20Renewable%20Energy%20Study%20FINAL%2011-02-21%20%28clean%29.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s33290/Local%20Plan%20Review%20-%20Renewable%20and%20Low%20Carbon%20Energy%20Local%20Plan%20Committee%20Report.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/electric-vehicle-chargepoints-in-residential-and-non-residential-buildings
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/electric-vehicle-chargepoints-in-residential-and-non-residential-buildings
https://www.gov.uk/governm
[...]
on on the matter and therefore the 
response document details the Government’s final policies. 

2.3 The table below sets out the Government’s final policy positions and the requirements for 
EV chargepoints in various building types, including the conversion of buildings. The table 
also sets out the exemptions from the requirements that the government will introduce. 
These exemptions are largely intended to ensure that developments remain viable, where 
installations would be disproportionately difficult or costly.  

Table 1: Summary of the Governments Final Policy Positions in relation to EV 
chargepoints 

Building Type Final Policy Position Unless 

New dwellings (including 

flats), with associated 

parking within the site 

boundary (e.g. a house or 

flat with an associated 

parking space) 

New residential properties 

with more than 10 parking 

spaces 

(e.g. a block of flats or 

housing development with 

parking) 

 

• At least one electric 

vehicle charge point per 

dwelling 

• Cable routes in every 

space without charge 

points. 

 

• The installation of a 

charge point would increase 

grid connection costs by 

more than £3,600 In which 

case not all requirements 

will apply. 

 

Buildings undergoing 

material change of use to 

• At least one electric 

vehicle charge point for 

each new dwelling with 

• The buildings are listed 

buildings, in conservation 

areas or in schedule of 

8



 

create dwellings. 

(e.g. a disused warehouse 

being developed into flats 

with parking) 

 

associated parking within 

the site boundary. 

 

monuments which charge 

point installation would 

unacceptably alter  

• Existing power supply is 

insufficient to install all 

charge points  

In which case not all 

requirements will apply. 

 

Residential buildings 

undergoing major 

renovation 

(e.g. a block of flats 

undergoing largescale 

renovation of over 25% of 

the building’s surface area, 

including parking areas) 

 

•
[...]
licable. 

 

 

2.4 The Government note that there will be an adjustment period put in place, between the 
laying and coming into force of the regulations, where the requirements will not apply.  

2.5 During this period properties which have their initial/building notices or full plans 
deposited will not be legally required to meet the regulations. This period is also intended 
to allow industry to prepare for the introduction of the regulations. 

2.6 The necessary regulations were laid before Parliament on 15 December 2021. The 
Government has also confirmed that” that there will then be an adjustment period of no 
less than 6 months from the date of the laying of the regulations in parliament and the 
regulations coming into force, during which initial/ building notices or full plans deposited 
will not be legally required to meet the new regulations. Initial/ building notices or full 
plans submitted in this period must begin building work by no later than 12 months after 
the coming into force date, otherwise the new regulations will need to be met”. 

 
3.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE LOCAL PLAN 

3.1 The NPPF sets out in paragraph 16 (point f) that (local) “Plans should serve a clear 

purpose, avoiding unnecessary duplication of policies that apply to a particular area 

(including policies in the Framework, where relevant)”. 

3.2 As the requirements for EV chargepoints will form part of the Building Regulations and the 

NPPF advises that policies should not be duplicated in Local Plans it is not appropriate or 

necessary to repeat the requirements in a Local Plan Policy. However, should the 

promised changes to the Building Regulations not materialise before the Council prepares 

a final draft Local Plan (Regulation 19), then this issue may need to be revisited. 

3.3 Whilst including a policy regarding the provision of EV chargepoints is not appropriate for 

the Local Plan, the new requirements will still have implications for the Local Plan, both in 


[...]
ecognised through the 
Sustainability Appraisal. 

Consultation/Community Engagement: 
 

None 

Risks: 
 

A risk assessment of the review has been undertaken 
and is reviewed at the officer Project Board meetings. 

Officer Contact 
 

Emma Trilk 
Senior Planning Officer 
01530 454726 
emma.trilk@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

 

11

mailto:emma.trilk@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – 26 JANUARY 2022 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

RATCLIFFE-ON-SOAR POWER STATION PROPOSED LOCAL 
DEVELOPMENT ORDER 

Presented by Sarah Lee 
Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 

Background Papers National Planning Policy Framework  
 
National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
Ratcliffe-on-Soar Power Station site: LDO 
initial public consultation  
 
Planning Advisory Service advice on Local 
Development Orders 
 

Public Report: 
Yes 
 
 

Financial Implications The response to the consultation is met through existing staff 
resources.  

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications No specific legal implications arising from the content of this 
report 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

No staffing implications associated with the specific content of 
this report. Links with the Council’s Priorities are set out at the 
end of the report.  

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report This report gives the Committee information about the proposed 
Local Development Order for the Ratcliffe-on-Soar Power Station 
site and includes the response to the initial public consultation to 
set out matters of interest and concern to this council.  

Recommendations THAT LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE NOTES THE RESPONSE 
TO THE CONSULTATION ON THE RATCLIFFE-ON-SOAR 
POWER STATION PROPOSED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
ORDER AS SET OUT AT APPENDIX 1 

 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Ratcliffe-on-Soar power station is situated to the north of
[...]
d undertaking the various matters 
referred to in the report are met from within existing budgets.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The Council is required to publish an Authority Monitoring Report; 
an Infrastructure Funding Statement and Brownfield Land 
Register on an annual basis. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None identified.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report This report provides an update in respect of a number of matters 
relating to the work of the Planning Policy team. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE NOTES THE 
CONTENTS OF THE REPORT 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  This report provides an update for Local plan Committee in respect of the Local Plan and a 

number of other matters related to the ongoing work of the Planning Policy team, namely: 

 The Authority Monitoring Report; 

 Infrastructure Funding Statement; 

 Neighbourhood Plans; 

 Brownfield Land Register; and  

 Strategic planning 
 

 
2 LOCAL PLAN UPDATE  
 
2.1 Members will recall that over the last few months a number of reports have been presented 

to meetings of this committee on arrange of subject matters to be addressed as part of the 
Local Plan review. These reports advised that the particular issues addressed in the reports 
would be subject to consultation. This consultation shall commence on 17 January 2022 
and runs until 28 February 2022. The consultation can be viewed at 
https://consultation.nwleics.gov.uk/planning/local-plan-consultationjan2022/ from 17 
January 2022. 

 
 

19

Agenda Item 7

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/767/regulation/34/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/767/regulation/34/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/767/regulation/34/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/767/regulation/34/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2019/9780111187449
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukd
[...]
one 

Environment and Climate Change: 
 

None 

Consultation/Community Engagement: 
 

None 

Risks: 
 

None applicable – this report is to be noted only and 
no decision is required. 

Officer Contact 
 

Ian Nelson 
Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager 
ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

24

mailto:ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Electric Vehicle Charge Points
	6 Ratcliffe-on-Soar Power Station Proposed Local Development Order
	Enc. 1 for Proposed Local Development Order - Ratcliff on Soar Power Station - Response to Consultation

	7 Planning Policy Update



Minutes of the meeting


74 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2022  
 
Councillors R L Morris, D Bigby, J Hoult, A C Saffell, J G Simmons, N Smith, M B Wyatt, J Geary 
(Substitute for Councillor J Legrys) and R Johnson (Substitute for Councillor D Everitt)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mr I Nelson, Mr C Elston, Mrs C Hammond, Ms S Grant, Mr C Colvin and Ms S Lee 
 

37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Legrys and D Everitt. 
 
Councillor M Wyatt left the meeting at 6.35pm 
 

38 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

39 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received 
 

40 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2021. 
 
Councillor A C Saffell stated that he considered the minutes did not accurately reflect the 
reason given for the non-suitability of a piece of land in Castle Donington as a new 
settlement nor did it reflect his strong views as to why this settlement should be included. 
 
The Chairman offered to amend the minute to include “it was considered unsuitable due to 
the fact it was in multiple ownership” and to add Councillor Saffell’s comments in support 
of this piece of land.  
 
Councillor Saffell advised that he was happy to change “was not considered appropriate” 
to “was difficult to deliver” but asked if he could put forward his reasons as to how he 
considered it could be delivered.  
 
The Legal Advisor stated that, whilst the proposed amendment could be accepted, it was 
not appropriate to re-visit this item as it was outside the remit of this meeting. The 
Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager explained his reasons as to why the 
proposal was inappropriate. 
 
Following further discussion on this matter 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor J Simmons and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2021 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record subject to the following amendment to minute 34 which 
currently reads 
 
“Following comments made by Councillor A C Saffell in relation to the proposal to make 
land available for a new settlement that would provide affordable homes for those 



75 
 

Chairman’s initials 

employed at the sites in the north of the district, the Planning Policy and Land Charges 
Team Manager reminded members of the information in relation to this, that was 
contained in the Development Strategy report that they had considered at the last meeting 
and that land west of Belton was not considered to be appropriate” 
 
TO BE AMENDED TO READ 
 
“Following comments made by Councillor A C Saffell supporting the proposal to make 
land available for a new settlement that would provide affordable homes for those 
employed at the sites in the north of the district, the Planning Policy and Land Charges 
Team Manager reminded members of the information in relation to this which was 
contained in the Development Strategy report considered at the last meeting; and that 
land west of Belton was not considered to be appropriate in view of issues around multiple 
ownership and the need to demonstrate deliverability in accordance with the national 
planning policy framework” 
 

41 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGE POINTS 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager presented the report to members 
and set out the Government’s final policy positions and the requirements for EV charge 
points in various building types, including the conversion of buildings. The report included 
the exemptions from the requirements that the government will introduce. These 
exemptions are largely intended to ensure that developments remain viable, where 
installations would be disproportionately difficult or costly. 
 
Councillor Wyatt asked whether the Council would be adopting this stance with all new 
builds by making it standard practice to include charge points to all new houses being built 
within the district.  
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager advised that from mid-2023 
onwards this would be a requirement and, in the interim, he would speak with Housing 
Services to establish whether they would be adopting this policy any earlier.  
 
The Committee sought information on how many new homes had already had charge 
points installed; had this policy already been introduced; and if not then why not? 
 
Councillor Bigby confirmed that there were a couple of charge points in the new car park 
in Ashby and was not aware that any had been included in any council houses. He had 
requested, unsuccessfully, that one be included in the new car park on the Willesley 
estate. He asked whether the requirements set out in the Local Plan would be any more 
stringent than those set out in the Building Regulations which would enable the Council to 
install more than the minimum requirement where it was deemed appropriate to do so.   
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager advised that evidence would be 
required to demonstrate why North West Leicestershire is any different to anywhere else, 
requiring us to have more stringent requirements than those included in the Building 
Regulations. 
 
Councillor Bigby felt that we should be considering looking at evidence such as being a 
largely rural area and our reliance on the car due to lack of public transport. Furthermore, 
we could look at what other local authorities are doing in this regard. 
 
Councillor Johnson referred to the Hugglescote and Donington le Heath Neighbourhood 
Plan which includes a requirement for charging points on new developments and gave an 
example of where this had already been implemented. He argued that if the Parish 
Council could be forward thinking in this regard, then this Committee should be able to 
follow suit.   



76 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor Geary referred to restrictions which he felt may give way to developers 
manipulating figures to exempt them from their duty to provide charge points. He also felt 
that planning permission should not be granted where there is insufficient power to install 
charge points.   
 
The Chairman explained the difficulties faced by the Planning Committee in refusing 
planning applications on this ground where there are no objections from the energy 
companies.  
 
In response to concerns raised by members who felt that the Local Plan should include its 
own policy on this matter, the Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager referred 
to the National Planning Policy Framework which states that Plans should serve a clear 
purpose, avoiding unnecessary duplication of policies. Therefore, should it be included in 
the Local Plan, he would be surprised if it survived an examination. 
 
Some members felt that we should do it anyway and if it fails, at least we can say we tried.   
  
It was moved by Councillor R Morris, seconded by Councillor N Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

The proposed changes to the Building Regulations in respect of EV charge points 
and the implications for the Local Plan Review as set out in section 3 of the report, 
be noted. 
 

42 RATCLIFFE-ON-SOAR POWER STATION PROPOSED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
ORDER 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager presented the report to members 
and provided the Committee with information about the proposed Local Development 
Order for the Ratcliffe-on-Soar Power Station site, including the response to the initial 
public consultation and matters of interest and concern to this council. 
 
The Chairman considered the timeframe proposed by Rushcliffe Borough Council to be 
extremely challenging and was concerned regarding the duty to co-operate within the 
given timescales.  
 
Councillor R Morris referred to the lack of any mention of a cycleway, particularly linking 
Kegworth with Castle Donington which he considered would be relatively straightforward 
and highly sustainable given there was already a bridge is situ over the M1. 
 
Councillor A C Saffell referred to a press article regarding this site which was reported to 
have been earmarked as a possible high technology generation and battery centre and 
the new electricity energy fusion plant would not now be located at Ratcliffe but instead at 
Retford in west Burton. 
 
Councillor R Johnson considered that the assumption of 7-8,000 jobs was unrealistic; the 
land is contaminated and that the timescales are unachievable. He also referred to any 
future house building in the vicinity being impractical given the area was prone to flooding.  
 
Councillor J Hoult advised that he had worked at this site for 28 years and advised that 
there was a significant amount of concrete underground at the site.  
 
Councillor D Bigby sought confirmation on the mention of housing as he couldn’t see any 
reference to it in the report and asked why the provision of housing had not been included 
in the plans, particularly given the number of jobs the proposal was said to be generating. 
He was advised that Rushcliffe Borough Council was not in need of any more housing 



77 
 

Chairman’s signature 

land and was not looking for further sites and that this particular site was deemed more 
suitable for employment use. That said, it was noted that it would be no surprise if more 
parties put forward the suggestion that the provision of housing may be appropriate to 
accommodate the workers. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary seconded by Councillor R Johnson and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

The response to the consultation on the Ratcliffe-on-Soar Power Station Proposed 
Local Development Order as set out at appendix 1 to the report, be noted. 
 

43 PLANNING POLICY UPDATE 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager presented the report to members 
and provided an update in respect of the Local Plan and other matters related to the 
ongoing work of the Planning Policy team, namely the Authority Monitoring Report; 
Infrastructure Funding Statement; Neighbourhood Plans; Brownfield Land Register; and 
Strategic planning. 
 
The Chairman asked whether the Statement of Common Ground would still need to be 
considered by the Committee if it came back showing no effect on the current position.  
He was advised that the Statement of Common would have to be agreed and signed off 
by each required Authority. 
 
Councillor D Bigby asked how much of the Section 106 monies had attached to it a 
timescale and whether any backlog of unspent monies had been cleared. He was advised 
that all the monies would have a timescale by which it must be spent, most of which would 
be within 5 years from the date of the payment, and some would be slightly longer. The 
situation is constantly monitored, and appropriate prompts are sent to the relevant bodies 
to establish whether the monies will be spent, or an extension is required. 
 
Councillor Bigby referred to the Neighbourhood Plan in respect of Blackfordby which he 
advised included an area of separation between Blackfordby and Woodville which is not 
included in the Local Plan. This was considered encouraging for future Neighbourhood 
Plans. 
 
Councillor N Smith asked what the implications might be in relation to plans to extend HS2 
through to Parkway. He was advised that sites previously discounted for housing may be 
brought back into play, but the details are not expected until the middle of the year and, 
until then, it is difficult to know for certain. 
 
Councillor Johnson sought and received confirmation that the consultants referred to in 
the report had been used before and expressed his dismay at the number of houses being 
‘thrown up’ in his ward.  
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary seconded by Councillor J Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.07 pm 
 

 


